



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1661/2025, CRL.M.A. 15532/2025, CRL.M.A. 15533/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18521/2025

ADITI SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. G. Saikumar, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Aditya Dewan, Ms. Sowmya and Ms. Himangi Kapoor, Advs.

versus

STATE OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Mr. Chavi Lazarus, Mr. Nitish Dhawan and Ms. Sanskriti Nimbekar, Advs.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel for ED with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel counsel for ED, Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advs. IO/ACP Virender Kadyan and Inspector Pradeep Rai

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

17.09.2025

%

List before another Bench, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Judge In-charge on 22.09.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/ar